No.40] CHENNAI WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 13,2010

Thai 28, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041

Part VI --- Section 2

Notifications of interest to a section of the public issued by Heads of Departments, etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Notification No. TNERC/SC/ 7 - 19, dated 06-05-2010.

WHEREAS the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission specified the Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code under section 50 of the Electricity Act 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and notified the same in part VI – section 2 (supplement) of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 1st September 2004.

AND WHEREAS it is considered necessary to issue an amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code and such amendment is only to reproduce the provisions of order of the Government of Tamil Nadu, G.O.Ms.No.78, Energy (B1) Department, dated 26.06.2008 to update the code.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 181 read with section 50 of the Electricity Act 2003, and all other powers enabling it in

this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby specifies the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Code) namely:-

1. Short title and Commencement

- (a) This Code may be called the **Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply (Amendment) Code 2010**.
- (b) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the date on which the G.O.Ms.No.78, Energy (B1) Department, dated 26-06-2008 came into force.

2. Amendment of regulation 24 of the Principal Code:

In regulation 24 of the principal code, which reproduces section 152 of the Act, the following amendments are made:

- (i) For the sub-regulation (1) of regulation 24 of the Principal Code, the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(1) Compounding of offences shall be done in accordance with section 152 of the Act."
- (ii) After sub-regulation (1) of regulation 24 of the Principal Code, the following sub-regulation shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(2) In case the Government of Tamil Nadu has notified the rate for compounding in accordance with the proviso to sub section (1) of section 152 of the Act, the same shall apply for the purpose of compounding."

/By order of the Commission/

Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission